A CURRENT LOOK AT NID

REASON FOR INVESTIGATION

Nevada Irrigation District (NID) is the largest Special District in Nevada County and is
responsible for providing water for both household and agricultural use in portions of
Western Nevada County and parts of Placer, Yuba and Sutter Counties. California Penal
Code Section 933.5 authorizes all civil grand juries with oversight of special districts.
The Nevada County Civil Grand Jury was concerned by the continuation of annual rate
increases combined with the acknowledged large reserves retained by NID.

BACKGROUND

The Nevada Irrigation District is an independent Special District operated for the
landowners within its 287,000 acre boundaries which include portions of Western
Nevada County and Northwestern Placer County. NID has approximately 160 employees
who provide service to some 22,000 customers of both raw (agricultural) and treated
(household) water. NID also supplies raw water to Grass Valley and Nevada City. NID
is managed by a five member Board of Directors elected by district voters.

NID operates dams, reservoirs, flumes, ditches, and pipelines to store and transport water
as well as eight water treatment plants and seven hydroelectric plants. NID provides
recreational facilities at Rollins and Scotts Flat reservoirs as well as at Faucherie and
Jackson Meadows.

METHOD OF INVESTIGATION

The Grand Jury interviewed senior management of NID including the General Manager
and the Finance Manager and members of the Board of Directors. Grand Jury members
also attended four Board of Directors meetings at which both the proposed 2006 rate
increase and the proposed 2006 budget were discussed and at which the public was given
the opportunity to comment on both the rate increase and the budget.

The Grand Jury reviewed financial and operational data for the period from 1999 through
2006 provided by NID. These included proposed and approved budgets, actual financial
results, audit reports and construction plans.

The Grand Jury reviewed previous Grand Jury reports issued in 1999, 2001 and 2003.

Nevada County Civil Grand Jury
www.civilgrandjury.com

Grand Jury 0506 Special Districts
Page 1



10.

FINDINGS

NID has made substantial changes to its budgeting process in recent years. The major
change was made in the 2005-2007 budget when separate budgets were created for
Operations and Maintenance (O&M) and Capital. The O&M budget supports normal
day-to-day service and repair work. The Capital budget supports construction of new
facilities including treatment plants and pipelines.

The annual NID budget includes specific line items for withdrawals from or deposits
to reserves.

NID has repeatedly reported that expenses continue to exceed revenues for the O&M
portion of the budget resulting in increased rates for both agricultural and treated
water in each of the last five years.

In each year from 1999 to 2004, the original approved NID budget substantially
underestimated revenues. The total amount of the underestimation of revenue for the
six year period was $24,000,000, which represents an average of 20% of budgeted
revenues over the same time period.

For 2004, the amount of the underestimation of revenues was $3,100,000. NID staff
stated at a Board of Directors meeting that a 1% change in rates is roughly equivalent
to $150,000 in revenues. Therefore, the $3,100,000 underestimation has an
equivalent impact of a 20% rate increase.

During recent public hearings on the rate increase process, NID did not clearly state
the amount of additional revenues required to balance the budget or the amount
intended to be raised by the proposed rate increase.

In 2006, NID formally made proactively expanding water services to the existing and
new customers within its service territory its top priority.

NID has been charging all labor costs to the O&M budget even if the labor was
related to the Capital budget. As part of the 2006 proposed rate increase process,
NID stated that the amount of labor that should be assigned to Capital rather than
O&M was $1,200,000 for 2006.

According to NID, the State of California took approximately $1,600,000 in
assessment revenues from NID in 2004, $3,200,000 in 2005, and will take an
additional $1,600,000 in 2006. The money transferred from NID to the State amounts
to approximately $6,400,000.

Under current NID procedures, if a construction project cannot be completed on
schedule, the moneys assigned to the project remain unspent resulting in under
running current year capital outlays.

Nevada County Civil Grand Jury
www.civilgrandjury.com

Grand Jury 0506 Special Districts
Page 2



11.

12.

More than 50% of NID projects over the last five years have not been completed on
schedule.

The costs of construction materials and labor have continued to increase over the last
five years.

CONCLUSIONS

NID’s $24,000,000 underestimation of revenues over the last six years has had a
substantial impact on the rate setting process.

Delays in completing more than 50% of scheduled projects have resulted in
increasing the cost of projects.

The current NID practice of under-running the Capital budget due to delays in project
schedules has contributed significantly to year end surpluses.

A perceived under-funding of the Operations and Maintenance (O&M) budget has
been the basis of much of NID’s proposed rate increases.

The recently adopted process of budgeting day-to-day operations separately from
construction program requirements appears to be a valid way to manage and control
revenues and expenses.

RECOMMENDATIONS

NID should review the process used to estimate water sale revenues, service
connections and interest revenues to ensure that budgeted revenues more closely
approximate actual revenues.

NID should implement a tighter control over construction projects including a
documented five year construction program complete with a list of current year
approved projects with schedules and budgets.

NID needs to improve overall management of its construction program in order to
accomplish work identified in the Capital budget in a timely manner.

NID should allocate day-to-day labor costs to the O&M budget and labor associated
with construction projects to the Capital budget to support the process of setting rates
to properly support associated costs.

NID rate increases should be tied directly to the need for balancing revenues against
expenses.

Nevada County Civil Grand Jury
www.civilgrandjury.com

Grand Jury 0506 Special Districts
Page 3



REQUIRED RESPONSE

NID Board of Directors — July 18, 2006

Nevada County Civil Grand Jury
www.civilgrandjury.com

Grand Jury 0506 Special Districts
Page 4



"lD Nevada Irrigation District

1036 W Main St ¢ Grass Valley, CA 95945 + (530) 273-6185
From Auburn & Lincoln; 1-800-222-4102 FAX: 477-2646 www.nid.dst.ca.us

September 20, 2006 RECEIVED

\ "‘\\%)f\\\b "\F\g <)
()k’ A ?\d SEP21 548
Honorable Albert P. Dover \ >&>’
Presiding Judge of the Superior Court

201 Church Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

RE: Response to the Grand Jury’s Report dated April 17, 2006
To the Honorable Judge Dover:

The District wishes to thank the Grand Jury for its recommendations. Our
required response is as follows:

FINDINGS

1. NID has made substantial changes to its budgeting process in recent years.
The major change was made in the 2005-2007 budget when separate budgets
were created for Operations and Maintenance (O&M) and Capital. The O&M
budget supports normal day-to-day service and repair work. The Capital budget
supports construction of new facilities including treatment plants and pipelines.

Agree

NID continues to refine and improve its budgeting process. The Capital budget
supports construction of new facilities including treatment plants and pipelines
AND major repairs and replacement of existing infrastructure.

2. The annual NID budget includes specific line items for withdrawals from or
deposits to reserves.

Agree

The annual NID budget does include specific line items for withdrawals from or
deposits to reserves.

The District will provide a dependable, quality water supply, strive to be good
stewards of the watersheds and conserve the available resources.
M:\Ron Nelson\Correspondence - Letters\Grand Jury Response September 21 2006.doc

287.000 ACRES SITUATED IN NEVADA, PLACER, SIERRA & YUBA COUNTIES



Honorable Albert P. Dover

Presiding Judge of the Superior Court
September 20, 2006

Page 2 of 6

3. NID has repeatedly reported that expenses continue to exceed revenues for
the O&M portion of the budget resulting in increased rates for both agricultural
and treated water in each of the last five years.

Agree

In accordance with the information included on the attached Exhibit A, NID's
externally audited financial statements support this statement.

4. In each year from 1999 to 2004, the original approved NID budget
substantially underestimated revenues. The total amount of the underestimation
of revenue for the six year period was $24,000,000, which represents an average
of 20% of budgeted revenues over the same time period.

Disagree

The statement “the original approved NID budget substantially underestimated
revenues” is a dichotomy. The analysis compares an estimated budgeted
revenue amount calculated in December of one fiscal year to an actual amount
finalized in December of the following fiscal year. Budgets are evolving
documents. The use of the word “substantially” is very subjective. Additionally,
the assertion that the individual “annual’ underestimations can or should be
accumulated is incorrect. Annual budget underestimations are not cumulative.
Audited operating losses are, however, cumulative. It should be noted that for
the year ended December 31, 2005, NID’s budgeted water revenues were within
four percent (4%) of actual water sales. It is estimated that NID’s budgeted water
revenues will be within ten percent (10%) of actual water sales for the year
ended December 31, 2006.

5. For 2004, the amount of the underestimation of revenues was $3,100,000. NID
staff stated at a Board of Directors meeting that a 1% change in rates is roughly
equivalent to $150,000 in revenues. Therefore, the $3,100,000 underestimation
has an equivalent impact of a 20% rate increase.

Partially agree

The amount of the total underestimation of the originally budgeted revenues for
2004 was $3,041,000. However, only $1.1 million of the $3.0 million related
directly to water sales. The statement that “a 1% change in rates is roughly
equivalent to $150,000 in revenues” cannot not be directly correlated to the
conclusion it is “an equivalent impact of a 20% rate increase”. The mathematical
model utilized by the District to project future revenues consists of a variety of
assumptions and factors some of which are known and many of which are
assumed. The number of new connections, the quantity of water consumed by

M:Ron Nelson\Correspondence - Letters\Grand Jury Response September 21 2006.doc




Honorable Albert P. Dover

Presiding Judge of the Superior Court
September 20, 2006

Page 3 of 6

each type of customer and weather conditions are all very subjective yet critical
factors in predicting “future water revenues”. NID generated losses on its
operations, after depreciation, for each of the six years in the period from 1999 to
2004. Additionally, the District experienced a net operating loss, after
depreciation, of $2.3 million in fiscal year ended 2005. Continued actual
operating losses compelled the District to raise its operating water sales rates. In
fact, as recommended by the Grand Jury in 1999, the District hired a consuitant
to perform a cost of service study and has been phasing in the recommendations
from that study with the goal of balancing operating revenues with operating
expenses.

6. During recent public hearings on the rate increase process, NID did not clearly
state the amount of additional revenues required to balance the budget or the
amount intended to be raised by the proposed rate increase.

Disagree

At the October 12, 2005 Board meeting, it was stated the “operations and
maintenance revenues are increasing 4.1% and expenditures are increasing
5.1%". At the October 26, 2005 Board meeting “Ms. Andrews reviewed the
treated water rate blocks and the number of customers affected by each block.
Very few customers are at the 1 hcf level per month (average consumption. The
proposed rate increase for this block is 4%. A majority of the District's customers
fall into the 2 to 30 hcf block (average monthly consumption). The proposed rate
increase for this block is 9%. The average increase for a 5/8-inch meter based
on usage is $2.13 per month, including mandated fees. The average increase
for a %-inch meter based on usage is $2.61 per month, including mandated
fees”.

7. In 2006, NID formally made proactively expanding water services to the
existing and new customers within its service territory its top priority.

Agree

8. NID has been charging all labor costs to the O&M budget even if the labor was
related to the Capital budget. As part of the 2006 proposed rate increase
process, NID stated that the amount of labor that should be assigned to Capital
rather than O&M was $1,200,000 for 2006.

Partially agree
The 2006 NID adopted budget reflects $720,000 of estimated salary and related

benefits expenditures to be transferred from the O & M budget to the capital
budget. While the District “began” to reflect the capitalization of its internal

M:\Ron Nelson\Correspondence - Letters\Grand Jury Response September 21 2006.doc




Honorable Albert P. Dover

Presiding Judge of the Superior Court
September 20, 2006

Page 4 of 6

salaries to projects on the 2006 budget, the District has been capitalizing the
actual salaries in its audited financial statements for many years.

9. According to NID, the State of California took approximately $1,600,000 in
assessment revenues from NID in 2004, $3,200,000 in 2005, and will take an
additional $1,600,000 in 2006. The money transferred from NID to the State
amounts to approximately $6,400,000.

Agree

The amount of ERAF Il (education revenue augmentation fund) revenue
withheld was $1,620,924, $3,241,848 and $1,620,924 for each of the fiscal years
2004, 2005 and 2006, respectively.

10. Under current NID procedures, if a construction project cannot be completed
on schedule, the moneys assigned to the project remain unspent resulting in
under running current year capital outlays.

Partially agree

The term “under running” is not understood. If a construction project cannot be
completed on schedule, the money assigned to the project remains unspent.
This results in reduced capital outlays during the year in which the project is not
completed.

11. More than 50% of NID projects over the last five years have not been
completed on schedule.

Agree

The primary reason for the delays has been directly related to the rapidly
expanding and ever increasing regulatory arena over which the District has very
little control. Complying with new environmental regulations, considering public
opinion/input and overcoming unanticipated obstacles has severely hampered
the District's ability to complete many of its forecasted projects in a timely
manner.

12. The costs of construction materials and labor have continued to increase
over the last five years.

Agree

M:\Ron Nelson\Correspondence - Letters\Grand Jury Response September 21 2006.doc



Honorable Albert P. Dover

Presiding Judge of the Superior Court
September 20, 2006

Page 5 of 6

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. NID should review the process used to estimate water sale revenues, service
connections and interest revenues to ensure that budgeted revenues more
closely approximate actual revenues.

The recommendation has not yet been implemented but will begin to be with the
preparation of its 2007 — 2009 budget. The District is exploring new and different
ways to more accurately estimate water sales, service connections and interest
revenues. The District expresses its commitment to produce its best estimates
during the annual budget process.

2. NID should implement a tighter control over construction projects including a
documented five year construction program complete with a list of current year
approved projects with schedules and budgets.

The recommendation has not yet been implemented but will begin to be with the
preparation of its 2007 — 2009 budget. The District is in the process of
investigating different alternatives to improve its construction projects projection
procedures including the purchase of project management software and training.
The District is of the opinion this will take approximately three years to acquire,
implement and complete such a model.

3. NID needs to improve overall management of its construction program in order
to accomplish work identified in the Capital budget in a timely manner.

The recommendation has not yet been implemented but will begin to be with the
preparation of its 2007 — 2009 budget. Please see the response immediately
above. The recent adoption of a strategic plan by the Board of Directors
identifies the District’s intent to define its goals and objectives and the means by
which to accomplish those goals and objectives.

4. NID should allocate day-to-day labor costs to the O&M budget and labor
associated with construction projects to the Capital budget to support the process
of setting rates to properly support associated costs.

The recommendation was attempted to be implemented during the preparation of
the 2006 - 2008 budget and will continue to be improved during the preparation
of its 2007 — 2009 budget.

5. NID rate increases should be tied directly to the need for balancing revenues
against expenses.

M:\Ron Nelson\Correspondence - Letters\Grand Jury Response Septcmber 21 2006.doc




Honorable Albert P. Dover

Presiding Judge of the Superior Court
September 20, 2006

Page 6 of 6

The recommendation is currently in place. NID rate increases are tied directly to
the need for balancing revenues against expenses. The District has engaged in
several cost of service studies over the years and has implemented
recommended rate increases as necessary. The audited financial statements of
the District over the last seven years clearly shows that operating expenditures
have consistently exceeded operating revenues generating net operating losses.

The Grand Jury concluded that recently adopted budgeting practices of
segregating and allocating costs between operations and capital budgeting
appear to be appropriate. It is the District's intent to continue to improve upon
these processes, implementing tighter management, supervision and reporting
controls to ensure timely completion of such projects.

In closing, and in addition to the commitments made above, the District will strive
to provide understandable, transparent and consistent descriptions of all of the
District’'s business activities.

Sincerely,

NEVADA IRRIGATION DISTRICT

Ao Sectree

Ron Nelson
General Manager

cc: NID Board of Directors
Marie G. Owens

M:\Ron Nelson\Correspondence - Letters\Grand Jury Response September 21 2006.doc



Gv.762) & (292099 ¢ (oesooce) ¢ (ce8'sice) §  (ev8'v0LT) ¢ (v2g'oe0'd) $ (1c2'92e'0) ¢ sso7 Bupesado 19N
azZ'/£5°21 LZ6'2SLEL 6E£S€91'9L 0£2'2L2'Sl ZSL'GeEv' L)L 76116912 972'808'61 sasuedxs Bunesado 10|
881959 Z¥8'619 Zy1'809 5£0°/29 {(821°981) - - sasuadxa Jayi0
§80°00€ - - - - - - S99} pue S82IAISS 3DPISING
GR0'GES'} - - - - - - saddng pue sjeusieiy
182vEL2 - - - - - - sjeuag aakoidwy
vI0'19L Y - - - - - - sebepp pue ssuees
- - - - 082'26S 0zZ)'v6S 998°c€9 spunoibdwe)
6550922 966°155° y9e'621LC 62£'892'2 016°05¢€°E €.0'/26°¢ £69°0Z}'y uoyjezipowe pue uonelaldeq
zZov'e8s vZy'9 LGL' 1L Zre'e ¥96°9 LvZ'8 8¥¥0¢ uonelsiulpy
- - - 004} 192Gl §01'Ge 1592 SOUBURJUIBL BUHNOY
- 612812 eV 1L¥9 S80°0Y ¥61°GLS 625119 98£°€8S sa|Io.} JBYI0
- 1£€£°22E’L 0/6°950°C 00V'6EL'E 61¥'8/6°C G68'90Z'¢ 519012 swa}sAs sajem pajeai]
- €85 .¥T'} 586°9¢9'1 60F LEE'L £08°160°2 ¥81'26¢€'2 9zv°'160°C S}s00 jue|d Juawieas
- 116'940'¢ Gzo'ele'e S/0°82L'Y S ver'y €12'99¢°9 089°0Z1'S s|eue)
- £8¥'60L Y 898'G0.L'G GGETIL'E 086°60S°E v18'vy8S Y 819'069°7 syuswyedag

:sasuadxa Bueladp
12¥'TvT’T) 6G9'Z60'C) 600°€96'Cl 10¥'9gr'el 0LE0EL VL 0/9'¥G9'S1 G66'18Y L) sanueaal Bujesado [ejoL
650°169 Z0L'81s 8¥9°€69 6€L°C1L 292112 988'82¢ 009°2¢2 awooul JsyIQ
- - - - 0LY'6PS 1SS 9€ES L00'VES spunosbdwen
Ly 00S $0.°G9¢ £29°9¢€ 6Y0°TIY 8L1'SSY 102'Zvy 29.°96¥% SUOIJE||B]SU) pUB SUOI}O3UUOT MON
65.C 620'G 866'C LL0'7L LOg'} 0Se'v Ze0'L S}s09 aigesinquiisy
191'1004 8E1'€TS BEY'2L8 P8y PSL L 128'S¥S°) 9L0'0L6 801°¥¥0'C sa8y Ajoede)
184VE 2IEWITL - - - - - Spunjal  SJUBLIS|IISS @oUBINSU}
GlY'99t 926'v6 £¥8°922 2eL'051 065'S¥1 8v8'Sel 10205} sebieyd Aqpuelg
1026686 §  88€LZL'0LS  8GY0E8'0L$  98€'T660LS  20SIe8LL S TIB06EELS 162°210vL $ S3|es JAJBA

:senuaaal bugelsdo
[enloy Jo1epA |enidy JS1eAA |enioy Jalepi [eNRIOY ISJEAA iEeNJOY J3]EAA |EeMOY I13]epA |ENIOY J2)BAA

666L/1E/C} 000Z/LerCh LOOZ/ LEfCE Z002/1EMCL £002/4€/2) y00Z/LE1C) S00Z/1E/T}

v HqIyx3g

6661 PUB 000Z ‘100Z ‘Z00Z ‘€002 ‘Y002 ‘S00C ‘L€ 19qUad3Qq papu3 sied)

sosuadxg BuyeiadQ snsiaA sanuaaay BunesadQ jo Juswajels

pund Jajepa

10R41SIa NOILLVORMYI VAVAIN




November 26, 2003

Approved the Offer of Dedication with Marianne Combs for the Mount Vernon
Road Waterline Extension. M/S/C Leipzig/Williams

WATER RATES - 2004

The President of the Board opened the hearing for public comments.

Finance Manager, Tess Andrews, presented the Water Rates Committee proposed
recommendation to the District's Schedules of Water Rates and Charges as follows:

1. That the water rates be increased by:

a. Treated Water 2.5% in the minimum

9% in usage — block 2
11% in usage — block 3
15% in usage — block 4

7% First Miner’'s Inch
7% Additional Miner's Inches

b. Raw Water

2. a. Treated Water - Inside = 6.43% (from 4.35% change of 2.08%)
b. Treated Water — Outside = 5.04% (from 3.00% change of 2.04%)
c. Raw Water - Inside = 3.01% (from 1.47% change of 1.54%)
d. Raw Water — Outside = 1.62% (from 0.11% change of 1.51%)

3. That the following schedules be changed by reviewing actual costs:
Schedule 4-A Treated Water System Installation Fees

Schedule 5-B Raw Water Service Outlet Installation

Schedule 8-A Public Fire Hydrants

Schedule 8-B Private Fire Service Installation

Schedule 8-C & D Private Fire Service ~ Bi-monthly Charges
Schedule 9-B Backflow Prevention Device — Installation Charges
Schedule 9-C & D Backflow Prevention Device — Bi-monthly Charges
Schedule 10-A District Constructed Mainline Extensions

S@ "0 a0 o

Schedule 4-A Treated Water System Capacity Fees were adopted on
August 27, 2003 to be effective January 1, 2004,

=
o]
~—
lu]

The Finance Manager quoted the new treated water system connection fees for a 5/8-
inch meter with capacity plus installation going from $3,990 to $5,600. The projection for
a low-use customer conserving water and using 5 hcf (hundred cubic feet) of water
would see a monthly increase of about $1.59, or 5.16 percent. A more typical customer,
using 30 hcf, would see a bi-monthly increase of $5.02 or 8.78 percent.

Irrigation water customers would see an across the board increase of 7 percent plus
added fees for state and federal mandated programs, for an average increase of 8.6

percent.

EXHIBTT B





